Accordingly, the cumulative impact up to 31 December 2022 is an overstatement of revenue and costs of USD 8.1 million
and USD 4.0 million respectively, and hence an overstatement of profit of USD 4.1 million. Whilst the impact in each year
is not material, given the cumulative impact on revenue and profit, management have concluded that it is appropriate to
restate the Group consolidated statements of financial position and statement of comprehensive income for 2022. Due to
the 0% tax rate in the UAE there is no effect on taxation.

The following tables summarise the impacts of the restatement on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position
and statement of comprehensive income. There has been no effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

F
inancial S

tatem
ents

Network International Holdings Plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2023 133

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

5. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Consolidated statement of financial position

 1 Jan 2022
As originally

presented
USD’000

 Change
USD’000

1 Jan 2022
Restated

USD’000

31 Dec 2022
As originally

presented
USD’000

Change
USD’000

31 Dec 2022
Restated

USD’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 496,695 – 496,695 495,782 – 495,782
Intangible assets 243,081 – 243,081 229,216 – 229,216
Property and equipment 59,584 – 59,584 58,148 – 58,148
Investment securities 246 – 246 246 – 246
Other long-term assets 3,735 1,014 4,749 333 2,004 2,337
Deferred tax assets 7,633 – 7,633 9,184 – 9,184

Total non-current assets 810,974 1,014 811,988 792,909 2,004 794,913

Current assets
Scheme debtors 364,025 – 364,025 336,728 – 336,728
Receivables, prepayments and other assets 88,374 1,071 89,445 95,372 1,966 97,338
Cash and cash equivalents (restricted) 86,801 – 86,801 119,357 – 119,357
Cash and cash equivalents (un-restricted) 270,345 – 270,345 234,402 – 234,402
Assets held for sale 4,347 – 4,347 – – –

Total current assets 813,892 1,071 814,963 785,859 1,966 787,825
Total assets  1,624,866 2,085  1,626,951 1,578,768 3,970 1,582,738

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 336,739 – 336,739 265,291 – 265,291
Other long-term liabilities 25,815 2,785 28,600 18,520 3,924 22,444
Deferred tax liabilities 18,914 – 18,914 18,195 – 18,195

Total non-current liabilities 381,468 2,785 384,253 302,006 3,924 305,930

Current liabilities
Merchant creditors 329,280 – 329,280 285,791 – 285,791
Trade and other payables 136,505 2,486 138,991 122,711 4,182 126,893
Income tax payable 8,826 – 8,826 5,232 – 5,232
Borrowings 154,605 – 154,605 235,346 – 235,346
Liabilities held for sale 1,769 – 1,769 – – –

Total current liabilities 630,985 2,486 633,471 649,080 4,182 653,262

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 73,077 – 73,077 73,077 – 73,077
Share premium 252,279 – 252,279 252,279 – 252,279
Treasury shares – – – (40,631) – (40,631)
Share merger reserve 52,971 – 52,971 52,971 – 52,971
Foreign exchange reserve  (19,693) –  (19,693)  (36,501) –  (36,501)
Reorganisation and other reserves  (1,547,389) –  (1,547,389)  (1,544,066) –  (1,544,066)

Retained earnings 1,802,501 (3,186) 1,799,315 1,870,715 (4,136) 1,866,579

Equity attributable to equity holders 613,746 (3,186) 610,560 627,844 (4,136) 623,708

Non-controlling interest (1,333) – (1,333) (162) – (162)
Total shareholders’ equity 612,413 (3,186) 609,227 627,682 (4,136) 623,546

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,624,866 2,085 1,626,951 1,578,768 3,970 1,582,738

Network International Holdings Plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2023134

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2022

As originally
presented

USD’000

Change
USD’000

Restated
USD’000

Revenue 438,371 (2,836) 435,535

Personnel expenses (130,851) 1,553 (129,298)
Selling, operating and other expenses (125,995) 333 (125,662)
Expected credit losses and other provisions (2,922) – (2,922)
Depreciation and amortisation (71,429) – (71,429)

Profit before interest, tax and gain on sale of a subsidiary 107,174 (950) 106,224

Net interest expense (18,547) – (18,547)
Unrealised foreign exchange gains 2,639 – 2,639
Gain on sale of subsidiary 2,170 – 2,170

Profit before tax 93,436  (950) 92,486
Taxes (13,332) – (13,332)

Profit for the year 80,104 (950) 79,154

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Group 80,129 (950) 79,179
Non-controlling interest (25) – (25)

Profit for the year 80,104 (950) 79,154
Basic earnings per share in USD cents 14.5 (0.2) 14.3
Diluted earnings per share in USD cents 14.3 (0.2) 14.1

Other comprehensive income

Profit for the year 80,104 (950) 79,154

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation difference on foreign operations (16,808) – (16,808)

Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurement of defined benefit liability 2,345 – 2,345

Net change in other comprehensive income (14,463) – (14,463)

Total comprehensive income for the year 65,641 (950) 64,691

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Group 65,666 (950) 64,716

Non-controlling interest (25) – (25)

Total comprehensive income for the year 65,641 (950) 64,691

6. Segment reporting
IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that
are regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (Network Executive Committee) and the Board of Directors
to allocate resources and assess performance. For each identified operating segment, the Group has disclosed information
that is assessed internally to review and steer performance.

Consistent to last year DPO revenues are part of Merchant services, as it does not meet the quantitative threshold of
reportable segments under the Group’s accounting policy and IFRS 8. Furthermore, the Group has applied its reasonable